MUNICIPALITY OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WESTMEATH

BY-LAW NUMBER 72-7

RESTRICTING THE SPEED OF MOTOR VEHICLES

WHEREAS subsection 7 of section 82 of The Highway Traffic Act (R.S.O. 1970, Chapter 202, amended) authorizes the council of a township or county by by-law to prescribe a lower rate of speed for motor vehicles on a highway or part of a highway under its jurisdiction;

AND WHEREAS each of the highways or portions of highways described in section 1 of this by-law is in a built-up area as defined in clause 1 of subsection 1 of section 1 of The Highway Traffic Act;

AND WHEREAS is is deemed expedient that the speed of motor vehicles on the said highways or portions of highways within the Municipality of the Township of Westmeath be restricted;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the Municipality of the Township of Westmeath enacts as follows;

1. When any highway of portion of highway set out below is marked in compliance with the regulations under The Highway Traffic Act, the maximum rate of speed thereon shall be 45 miles per hour.

Township Road	From	. <u>To</u>
No, 13	Lot l Concession	Lot 11 WFE

- 2. The penalties provided in subsection 16 of section 82 of The Highway Traffic Act shall apply to offences against this by-law.
- 3. This by-law shall not become effective until approved by the Department of Transportation and Communications.

ENACTED AND PASSED this 3 day of March 1972. Re-enacted June 16 1972 to conform with Revised Statutes of Ontario 1970.

R,

CLERK

Per:

Approved this $\frac{14}{14}$ day of JUL 1972 pursuant to the provisions of The Highway Traffic Act.

GORDON CARTON

Registrar of Motor Vehicles

- 7 -

•

•

.

. •

· · ·

с . .

7

MUNICIPALITY OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WESTMEATH

BY-LAW NUMBER 71-

RESTRICTING THE SPEED OF MOTOR VEHICLES

WHEREAS subsection 2 of section 59 of The Highway Traffic Act (R.S.O. 1960, Chapter 172) authorizes the council of a township or county by by-law to prescribe a speed limit of 25 miles per hour for motor vehicles driven on highways under its jurisdiction in any built-up area within the municipality;

AND WHEREAS each of the highways or portions of highways described in section 1 of this by-law is in a built-up area as defined in clause 1 of subsection 1 of section 1 of The Highway Traffic Act;

AND WHEREAS it is deemed expedient that the speed of motor vehicles on the said highways or portions of highways within the Municipality of the Township of Westmeath be restricted;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the Municipality of the Township of Westmeath enacts as follows;

1. When any highway or portion of highway set out below is marked in compliance with the regulations under The Highway Traffic Act, the maximum rate of speed thereon shall be 25 miles per hour.

Jourishiped Highway

<u>From</u>

<u>To</u>

- 2. The penalties provided in subsection 12 of section 59 of The Highway Traffic Act shall apply to offences against this by-law.
- 3. This by-law shall not become effective until approved - by the Department of Transport.

ENACTED AND PASSED this day of 1971.2

CLERK

MUNICIPALITY OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WESTMEATH

BY-LAW NUMBER 72-7

RESTRICTING THE SPEED OF MOTOR VEHICLES

7 §2 WHEREAS subsection 6a. of section 59 of The Highway Traffic Act (R.S.O. 1960, Chapter 172,°amended) authorizes the council of a township or county by by-law to prescribe a lower rate of speed for motor vehicles on a highway or part of a highway under its jurisdiction;

AND WHEREAS each of the highways or portions of highways described in section 1 of this by-law is in a built-up area as defined in clause 1 of subsection 1 of section 1 of The Highway Traffic Act;

AND WHEREAS it is deemed expedient that the speed of motor vehicles on the said highways or portions of highways within the Municipality of the Township of Westmeath be restricted;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the Municipality of the Township of Westmeath enacts as follows;

1. When any highway or portion of highway set out below is marked in compliance with the regulations under The Highway Traffic Act, the maximum rate of speed thereon shall be 45 miles per hour.

Township Road	From	To
no. 13	LOT 1	LOT 11

- CONCESSION 16 WFE 2. The penalties provided in subsection 12 of section 5982 of The Highway Traffic Act shall apply to offences against this by-law.
- 3. This by-law shall not become effective until approved by the Department of Transport.

3.

ENACTED AND PASSED this

 γ_{i}^{α}

٠.

day of MARCH 1972,

CLERK Mr. S.O.

1972-7 nestricting the speed of motor vehicles on Rd. 13

NO 2 MM

